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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Morenike O Folyan 
Obafemi Awolowo University, Ile-Ife, Nigeria 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Bioethics Training Programs for Africa: An evaluation of a decade of 
investment  
 
The objective of the study was to evaluate the impact of 10 years 
investment in human resource development in Africa on bioethics. 
The objective of the bioethics training is very unclear. However, the 
authors plan to assess the impact of the training on a who range of 
things including accomplishment: leadership, teaching and 
publication competencies. They compare differences in pre-training 
and post training accomplishment without comparison of outcomes 
with their peers who did not take the course. The outcome is 
therefore overstretching the impact of the training on achievement of 
alumni of the programme.  
 
Title: Please edit the title to reflect the objective of the study. A 
decade of investment for what? Any specific objective for the 
investment?  
 
Abstract  
1. Please can the objective be stated clearly. What was the objective 
of the bioethics training? What impact do you want to assess? Was 
the Bioethics training focused on improving leadership, teaching and 
publication competencies?  
2. Design – This was a single project that funded yearly training for 
10 years. The opening statement does not reflect this. It reads as 
though 10 different programmes were funded by NIH. Please correct 
this.  
 
Introduction  
This piece is very incoherent, poorly written and the grammar very 
challenging to read. The justification to invest in building ethics 
competency in LMIC based on ‘debates conducted primarily among 
scholars from wealthy countries’ does not sound like a reasonable 
justification for a 10 years funding programme  
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This section notes that there was a funding for bioethics programme 
from 2010 to 2015. It is completely confusing if what was funded 
were yearly training or five or 22 different programmes. This needs 
to be clarified. This also does not conform to the statements made in 
the abstract  
Why did the programme run from 200 to 2015 and then an 
evaluation conducted in 2011? The rationale for this is very unclear.  
 
This section needs to be re-written with clear details on why the 
need for this study, contextual basis for its design and the 
objective(s) for the study  
 
Method  
It will be appropriate to have a paragraph describe the programme. 
Even though it might have been described in details elsewhere, it is 
important to give a brief description of the programme. For me, it 
seems that the programme was not the same over the 10 years 
period: some persons participated in short term programmes while 
others obtained degrees. The course content also varied between 
the programmes.  
 
So, the programme enlisted persons who had taken a training 
between 2000 an 2010 (a year before the identification of 
participants). The questionnaire was administered in 2013. What 
was the reason for the decisions about these timelines  
 
The instrument administered for this study is poorly described.  
 
The analysis plan is currently poorly written.  
 
What were the independent variables? What were the dependent 
variables? What analytical tool was used to determine what? How 
were variables selected into the models? What confounders were 
regressed for? What were the ethics and non-ethics related 
variable? I can only assume the authors meant bioethics training 
related and non-bioethics training related variables. Why were the 
non-bioethics training related variables assessed and why is there 
an assumption that the bioethics training could impact on these non-
bioethics training related variables?  
 
No statement on the ethics of study conduct  
 
Results  
It is completely difficult to make meaning out of the analysis without 
clearly spelt out study objectives and methodology.  
 
Table 1: completely incomprehensible. Eg. A variable is Age at 
survey completion, years. The figure shows 46.6 (8.7). It is either the 
survey shows the range of the ages of the mean age. A percentage 
does not tell age at the survey completion. This is the same thing 
throughout that section of the Table 1. Similarly, the authors 
identified that 93.6% of respondents live in the same country they 
were when they started the programme. There is no accounting for 
the 6.4%.What is the relevance of classifying country of residence 
by high child mortality and high to very high adult mortality country? 
Very difficult to understand why this parameter was introduced. If 
this was a parameter for inviting applicants to the training 
programme, that will be great. But then the introduction implied that 
HIV related controversy was the reason for starting this programme. 
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If this was the focus of the training, then why not evaluate how many 
were actively publishing in the field of HIV or divide countries by HIV 
burden. This classification simply introduces confusion further in the 
paper  
 
Tables 2-4: poorly labeled  
 
Difficult to understand the logistic regression tables as the 
comparators are simply difficult to understand. One will need to 
assume rather than have it clearly defined.  
Why are tables included in the manuscript and not at the end of the 
manuscript?  
 
Discussion  
With the faults highlighted so far, it is difficult for me to read the 
discussion as the fundamentals informing the design of this study 
and the fundamentals informing the analysis plan are poorly defined. 

 

REVIEWER Sassy Molyneux 
KEMRI-Wellcome Trust, Kenya and University of Oxford, UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a straightforward and clear paper aimed at evaluating the 
impact of a set of bioethics training initiatives using a survey. The 
survey was conducted on average 6 years post training. It suggests 
some impressive achievements and it’s interesting to note that the 
vast majority of trainees remain in Africa.  
 
The survey does have a range of limitations that the authors 
themselves have highlighted, not least the inability to make any 
causal claims about impact. Two further limitations/points which I 
feel should be given a clearer mention are: a) the bias introduced by 
the response rate; the response rate was good for a survey of this 
kind, but this is nevertheless a limitation; and b) not having a 
qualitative element to provide more explanation and depth to the 
survey findings. It’s possible there have been some more open 
ended phone interviews with trainees, reflections with course 
directors, post course evaluations etc but that these are being saved 
for a separate publication. I feel that would be a shame if it is the 
case.  
 
Out of interest, was the survey also administered to those beyond 
Africa, and were there any differences in key outcomes by for 
example region?  
 
I think it would be helpful to hear earlier on in the paper more about 
how participants are selected for such courses: there is a possibility 
that many were on a trajectory towards research leadership and/or 
greater involvement in research ethics and that’s why they 
applied/were selected. This would not detract from the paper or 
findings.   
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name  

Morenike O Folyan  

 

Institution and Country  

Obafemi Awolowo University, Ile-Ife, Nigeria  

 

Reviewer comment: The objective of the study was to evaluate the impact of 10 years investment in 

human resource development in Africa on bioethics. The objective of the bioethics training is very 

unclear. However, the authors plan to assess the impact of the training on a who range of things 

including accomplishment: leadership, teaching and publication competencies. They compare 

differences in pre-training and post training accomplishment without comparison of outcomes with 

their peers who did not take the course. The outcome is therefore overstretching the impact of the 

training on achievement of alumni of the programme.  

 

Authors’ response: We have added a sentence describing the broad objectives of the ten different 

programs that we evaluated (page 3). We understand that our study does not compare participants in 

one of the ten bioethics training programs with individuals who did not receive training and have listed 

this as a limitation of our study. It would be methodologically difficult, if not dubious, to retroactively 

identify individuals from the local context around each of the bioethics training programs from 2001-

2011 who could have enrolled in a bioethics training program to serve as a comparison group.  

Reviewer comment: Title: Please edit the title to reflect the objective of the study. A decade of 

investment for what? Any specific objective for the investment?  

 

Authors’ response: We have revised the title: “Bioethics Training Programs for Africa: Evaluating 

professional and bioethics-related achievements of African trainees after a decade of Fogarty NIH 

investment.”  

 

Reviewer comment: 1. Abstract - Please can the objective be stated clearly. What was the objective 

of the bioethics training? What impact do you want to assess? Was the Bioethics training focused on 

improving leadership, teaching and publication competencies?  

 

Authors’ response: We have added a sentence on page 3 which describes the broad objectives of the 

ten different bioethics training programs. As stated in the introduction: “This paper describes 

differences in pre-training vs. post-training accomplishments, and documents associations between 

accomplishments and individual, training program and institutional factors.”  

 

Reviewer comment: 2. Design – This was a single project that funded yearly training for 10 years. The 

opening statement does not reflect this. It reads as though 10 different programmes were funded by 

NIH. Please correct this.  

 

Authors’ response: This study describes an evaluation of ten different bioethics training programs that 

were all funded through the same Fogarty International Center funding mechanism over ten years. 

We have added language in the manuscript to make this more clear.  

 

Reviewer comment: Introduction  

This piece is very incoherent, poorly written and the grammar very challenging to read. The 

justification to invest in building ethics competency in LMIC based on ‘debates conducted primarily 

among scholars from wealthy countries’ does not sound like a reasonable justification for a 10 years 

funding programme  
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Authors’ response: We have edited the introduction section so that it reads more clearly. We aimed to 

lay out a timeline of key events that lead to the Fogarty International Center (FIC) dedicating long-

term funding to bioethics training programs in LMICs. The debates among scholars from wealthy 

countries were followed by calls from researchers from the global South to train other individuals from 

the global South so that individuals from the global South could have a voice in bioethics debates 

relevant to them and research in their regions.  

Reviewer comment: This section notes that there was a funding for bioethics programme from 2010 to 

2015. It is completely confusing if what was funded were yearly training or five or 22 different 

programmes. This needs to be clarified. This also does not conform to the statements made in the 

abstract. Why did the programme run from 200 to 2015 and then an evaluation conducted in 2011? 

The rationale for this is very unclear.  

 

Authors’ response: The Fogarty International Center, in 2011, sought to analyze the impact of its 

investments from the previous ten years. The Fogarty International Center solicited proposals from 

researchers interested in conducting evaluations of its funded programs. We were awarded funds to 

conduct an evaluation of the ten programs Fogarty had funded that had included individuals from 

Africa. We created and finalized our survey instrument and completed survey data completion 

between 2011-2013. Many of the bioethics training programs evaluated in this study are still 

operational. We wanted to show that FIC continued but increased the number of programs funded 

over time. To make this section less confusing, we have now noted the number of FIC-funded 

bioethics programs that were active in 2013, the year in which we collected our data.  

 

Reviewer comment: This section needs to be re-written with clear details on why the need for this 

study, contextual basis for its design and the objective(s) for the study  

 

Authors’ response: We have added more information about the FICs objectives in soliciting an 

evaluation of their bioethics training programs and the objectives of the ten different training 

programs.  

 

Reviewer comment: Method  

It will be appropriate to have a paragraph describe the programme. Even though it might have been 

described in details elsewhere, it is important to give a brief description of the programme. For me, it 

seems that the programme was not the same over the 10 years period: some persons participated in 

short term programmes while others obtained degrees. The course content also varied between the 

programmes.  

Authors’ response: This study evaluates trainees from 10 different bioethics training programs – not 

just one single program. As mentioned in the Methods section, “While programs varied, all Fogarty 

Bioethics Training Programs (FBTPs) involved academic coursework, mentoring, research training, a 

practicum in the trainee’s home country, and IRB observation. Some FBTPs offered masters degrees; 

others offered a certificate of completion. Programs have been described more extensively 

elsewhere. [14-17]” All 10 programs shared broad objectives and involved the components described 

above.  

Reviewer comment: So, the programme enlisted persons who had taken a training between 2000 an 

2010 (a year before the identification of participants). The questionnaire was administered in 2013. 

What was the reason for the decisions about these timelines  

 

Authors’ response: In 2011, the FIC solicited proposals to conduct the evaluation of the bioethics 

training programs FIC had funded between 2000-2010. Our study team subsequently successfully 

competed for funding to carry out this evaluation and then began designing the evaluation tool. After 

evaluation survey tool underwent iterative rounds of edits (including feedback from bioethics training 

program directors and pre-testing) and was finalized, we began recruiting survey participants in 2013. 
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We finished data collection in 2013.  

 

Reviewer comment: The instrument administered for this study is poorly described.  

 

Authors’ response: We have added more detailed information about the survey instrument (page 4).  

Reviewer comment: The analysis plan is currently poorly written. What were the independent 

variables? What were the dependent variables? What analytical tool was used to determine what? 

How were variables selected into the models? What confounders were regressed for? What were the 

ethics and non-ethics related variable? I can only assume the authors meant bioethics training related 

and non-bioethics training related variables. Why were the non-bioethics training related variables 

assessed and why is there an assumption that the bioethics training could impact on these non-

bioethics training related variables?  

 

Authors’ response: We have expanded our explanation of our logistic regression development to 

clarify how we selected variables for our model. Any variable related to ethics has the word “ethics” or 

“IRB” in the variable title in the logistic regression table (Table 2). As we have now mentioned on page 

3, the FIC sought to evaluate trainees’ general professional accomplishments as well as those related 

to research ethics. We therefore included variables that attempted to capture both of these types of 

trainee outcomes.  

Reviewer comment: No statement on the ethics of study conduct  

Authors’ response: The declaration of interest and description of IRB exemption are described at the 

end of the manuscript, in keeping with the BMJ Open style guide as requested.  

 

Reviewer comment: Results  

It is completely difficult to make meaning out of the analysis without clearly spelt out study objectives 

and methodology. Table 1: completely incomprehensible. Eg. A variable is Age at survey completion, 

years. The figure shows 46.6 (8.7). It is either the survey shows the range of the ages of the mean 

age. A percentage does not tell age at the survey completion. This is the same thing throughout that 

section of the Table 1.  

Authors’ response: We have added the information from the legend beneath the table to the column 

heading so that it is clear that numbers listed are either n (%) or mean (SD). The age at survey 

completion, age when began program and years since began program are all means accompanied by 

standard deviation in parentheses.  

Reviewer comment: Similarly, the authors identified that 93.6% of respondents live in the same 

country they were when they started the programme. There is no accounting for the 6.4%.  

Authors’ response: The remaining 6.4% do not live in the same country of residence as reported 

when admitted to their training program. We can add this row into the table if the editors think it 

necessary.  

Reviewer comment: What is the relevance of classifying country of residence by high child mortality 

and high to very high adult mortality country? Very difficult to understand why this parameter was 

introduced. If this was a parameter for inviting applicants to the training programme, that will be great. 

But then the introduction implied that HIV related controversy was the reason for starting this 

programme. If this was the focus of the training, then why not evaluate how many were actively 

publishing in the field of HIV or divide countries by HIV burden. This classification simply introduces 

confusion further in the paper  

 

Authors’ response: We chose to stratify by countries by adult and child mortality burden to give the 

reader a sense of the local context of the trainees and the need for health professional trained in 

research ethics. We have added two sentence to the discussion section on page 9 to further explain 

our rationale for this.  

 

Reviewer comment: Tables 2-4: poorly labeled  
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Authors’ response: We have edited the titles of Table 2-4 so they are more specific and clear.  

Reviewer comment: Difficult to understand the logistic regression tables as the comparators are 

simply difficult to understand. One will need to assume rather than have it clearly defined.  

Why are tables included in the manuscript and not at the end of the manuscript?  

 

Authors’ response: We have included a legend at the bottom of Table 2 (logistic regression table) to 

clarify the reference categories. The tables are included in the body of the manuscript in keeping with 

the BMJ Open style guide as requested.  

Reviewer comment: Discussion  

With the faults highlighted so far, it is difficult for me to read the discussion as the fundamentals 

informing the design of this study and the fundamentals informing the analysis plan are poorly 

defined.  

 

Authors’ response: We have made edits per the reviewer’s requests above and also to the discussion 

section. We hope the paper is now clearer to the reviewer and thank the reviewer for the helpful 

feedback.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name  

Sassy Molyneux  

 

Institution and Country  

KEMRI-Wellcome Trust, Kenya and University of Oxford, UK.  

 

Reviewer comment: This is a straightforward and clear paper aimed at evaluating the impact of a set 

of bioethics training initiatives using a survey. The survey was conducted on average 6 years post 

training. It suggests some impressive achievements and it’s interesting to note that the vast majority 

of trainees remain in Africa.  

 

Authors’ response: Thank you.  

 

Reviewer comment: The survey does have a range of limitations that the authors themselves have 

highlighted, not least the inability to make any causal claims about impact. Two further 

limitations/points which I feel should be given a clearer mention are: a) the bias introduced by the 

response rate; the response rate was good for a survey of this kind, but this is nevertheless a 

limitation; and b) not having a qualitative element to provide more explanation and depth to the survey 

findings. It’s possible there have been some more open ended phone interviews with trainees, 

reflections with course directors, post course evaluations etc but that these are being saved for a 

separate publication. I feel that would be a shame if it is the case.  

 

Authors’ response: We appreciate the reviewer’s comment about possible non-response bias and 

have added a sentence in our limitations section on page 10. Regarding the reviewer’s comment 

about incorporating qualitative data, our approach was primarily quantitative given that we wanted to 

gather data from a large number of trainees. We only asked two open-ended questions of our trainees 

at the end of the survey: one about the FIC bioethics training program’s impact on their ability to 

successfully pursue bioethics activities and another that invited any other comments from trainees. 

We have added information about these finding to the manuscript (analysis, results, and discussion). 

We agree that a qualitative approach such as that used by Pratt et al. 2014 would be a good next step 

to pursue.  
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Reviewer comment: Out of interest, was the survey also administered to those beyond Africa, and 

were there any differences in key outcomes by for example region?  

 

Authors’ response: The survey was only administered to trainees who were from a sub-Saharan 

African country. We did not see any statistical differences in professional achievement outcomes by 

WHO region of residence, which we originally included in our logistic regression. Of note, the Fogarty 

International Center solicited evaluation proposals for their entire portfolio which spans the globe.  

 

Reviewer comment: I think it would be helpful to hear earlier on in the paper more about how 

participants are selected for such courses: there is a possibility that many were on a trajectory 

towards research leadership and/or greater involvement in research ethics and that’s why they 

applied/were selected. This would not detract from the paper or findings.  

Authors’ response: We agree with this important point and acknowledge that value of understanding 

how participants were selected for these bioethics training programs. We have added this as a 

limitation. In this particular evaluation, our target respondents were the trainees instead of program 

directors or other overseeing participant selection. Further conversations with program directors and 

trainees about the trainee selection process, as well as personal and professional motivation would 

be a great addition to this body of research. 
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